8 Federal Income Taxes at 35.00% "35.00% / (1 - 35.00%) 103,826

9 Revenue Deficiency Ln 6 + Ln 7 + Ln 8 309,500

10 Adjusted Operating Revenues-Existing Rates Sheet 4 128,370

11 Total Revenue Requirement Ln 9 + Ln 10 437,870

12 Sales Revenues - Existing Rates Sheet 5 128,197

13 Required Revenue Increase Ln 9 / Ln 12 241%

Reference
Column D : Schedule-(LWL-3)
Column F : Schedule-(LWL-5)

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Sewer Utility
Rate Base

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

[B]

[D]

[D]

(El

[Fl

[G1

Schedule LWL-S
Sheet 2 of 8

887,045 415,422 1,302,467

Line
No .

1

Description

Utility Plant in Service

Reference

Sheet3

As Reported
9/30/2005

1,475,545

Proposed Book
Adjustments

390,866

2 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation Sheet 3 (695,867) ___265,649)

3 Net Plant in Service Ln 1 + Ln 2 779,678 125,218

Other Rate Base Items
4 Customer Advances (Credit) Per Books
5 Contributions in Aid of Construction (Credit) Per Books
6 Deterred Income Taxes (Credit) - Per Books
7 Cash Working Capital
8 Materials and Supplies Per Books
9 Prepayments Per Books
10 Unamorlized Rate Case Expense
11 Total Other Rate Base Items

12 Total Rate Base

Adjusted
Books

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Rate Base

1,848,560 423,176 2,271,736

(961,515 ) 79754) 11,041,269 )

887,045 343,422 1,230,467

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri

Schedule LWL-S

Sewer Utility

Sheet 3 of e

Utility Plant In Service
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

[A]

[B]

[C)

[D]

[EJ

[F]

[G]

Line

Acct .

As Reported

Proposed Book

Adjusted

Pro Forma

Pro Forma
No .

No.

Oescription

9!301005

Adjustments

Books

Adjustments

Plant in Service

351
Intangible Plant
Organization 393 - 393 - 393

351 System Development - - - 45,000 45,000
351 System Development Engineering 57,113 (9748) 47,365 30,000 77,365

Subtotal 57,506 (9748) 47,758 75,000 122,758

5 Collection Plant
6 354 Structures & Improvements 313,619 (684) 312,935 138,000 450,935
7 361 Collection Sewers 527,531 (44,002) 483,529 90,000 573,529
8 363 Services to Customers 7,337 2555 9,892 9,892

9 Subtotal 848,488 (42,132) 806,356 228,000 1,034,356

10 Pumping Plant
11 370 Receiving Wells & Pumping 45,964 44,714 90,677 - 90,677
12 371 Pumping Equipment - 3- =733 - - 39,73 3 - 39,733

13 Subtotal 85,696 44,714 130,410 - 130,410

14 Treatment & Disposal Plant
15 380 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 443,778 404,579 848,357 116,009 964,357
16 381 Plant Sewers 16,887 (6547) 10,340 10,340

17 Subtotal 460,665 398,033 858,697 116,000 974,697

18 General Plant
19 390 Office Furniture & Equipment 5,777 - 674 576 1,250
20 390 .1 Computers & Peripheral Equipment 14,442 - 1,694 - 1,694
21 393 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - - - 3,600 3,600
22 397 Miscellaneous Equipment 2,971 - 2,971 - 2,971

23 Subtotal 23,190 5,339 4,176 9,515

24 Total Sewer Plant 1,475,545 390,866 1,848,550 423,176 2,271,736

25 Depreciation Reserve (695,867 ___(265649) (961515) (79,754 __(1,0412691

26 Net Plant in Service 779,678 125,218 887,045 343,422 1,230,467

Rates Effective June 1, 2006

Rates Effective November 1, 2007

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Sewer Utility

Operating Income
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

[A)

[B7

ICI

[D]

[El

IF]

.ICI

[Hl

Ill

Schedule LWL-S
Sheet 4 of 8

Line
N-.

1

Description

Operating Revenues

Schedule
Reference

Sheet 5

AsRsported
12 Months Ended

9/30/2005

105,124

Adjustments

23,246

Pro Forma
Present
Rates

128,370

Proposed
Revenue
Increase

114,443

PmForma
Proposed
Rates

242,813

Proposed
Revenue
Increase

194,829

Pro Forma
Proposed
Rates

437,642

Operating Revenue Deductions
2 Operation and Maintenance Sheel6 46,667 66,148 112,815 - 112,815 - 112,815
3 Administrative Sheet 6 68,608 (59,220) 9,388 - 9,388 - 9,388
4 Depreciation and Amortization Sheet 6 15,548 82,206 97,754 - 97,754 - 97,754
5 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes Sheets 4,762 3,238 8,000 8,000 8,000
5 -Total Revenue Deductions 135,585 92,372 227,957 227,957 227,957

7 Utility Operating Income Before Income Taxes (30,461) (69,126) (99,587) 114,443 14,856 194,829 209,685

State and Federal Income Taxes
8 Federal Income Tax Sheet 7 (41,831) 38,391 (3,440) 65,358 61,918
9 State Income Tax Sheet7 (5179 ) 4,753 (426 ) 8,092 7,666

10 Utility Operating income (52,577) 71,298 18,722 121,379 140,101

11 Rate Base Sheet 2' . 1,302,467 1,302,467 1,302,467

12 Rate of Return Ln 10 / Ln 11 -4 .04% 1 .44% 10 .76

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Sewer Utility

Pro Forma Revenues Under Present Rates
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Schedule LWL-S
Sheet 5 of 8

[A]-

[B]

[C]

(D]

[E]

[F]

[G]

[H]

[I]

[J]

Reference :
Column F : Schedule-(LWL-5)

Line
No . Description

Number of Bills
Per Books _justments Pro Forma Per Books Ad'usl

'000 Gal '000

Sales
tments
Gal

Pro Forma
'000 Gal

Revenues
Per Books

- Present
Adjustments

Rates
Pro Forma

Customer Class
1 Residential 2,806 - 2,806 9,135 - 9,135 90,047
2 Commercial 174 - -174 - - 4,677 - - 4,677 - - 38,150
3 Subtotal 2,980 - 2,980 13,812 - 13,812 104,951 23,246 128,197

Miscellaneous Revenues
4 Penalties 173 - 173
5 Transfer Fees - - -
6 Reconnect Fees - - -
7 Tap Fees - -
8 Other - - -

9 Total 105,124 23,246 128,370

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri

Schedule LWL-S
Sewer Utility

Sheet 6 of 8
Operating Expenses

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Reference :
Column C: Schedule,(LWL-5)

Line
No .

[A]

Description

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

[61

Test Year
- Expense - -

[CI

Adjustments

[D]

Pro Forma
Present Rates

t Contractural Services - 57,915 57,915
2 Sludge and Removal Expense - 2,800 2,800
3 Materials and Supplies - 22,000 22,OOD
4 Equipment Rental - 3,025 3,025
5 Chemicals - 9,625 9,625
6 Transportation Expenses - - -
7 Maintenance - 33,285 (33,285) -
8 Equipment & Tools - - - -
9 Utilities 13,382 4,068 17,450
10 Bad Debt Wdteoff - - -

Total D&M 46,667 66,148 112,815

12 Administrative Expenses
13 Oontractural Services - 9,388 9,388
14 Payroll & Related Expenses 36,431 (36,431) -
15 Management Fee 9,396 (9,396) -
16 Rent Expense 1,310 (1,310) -
17 Insurance - - -
18 Travel Expenses 422 (422) -
19 Office Expenses 21,050 (21,050)
20 Total Administrative 68,608 (59,220) 9,388

21 Depreciation and Amortization
22 Depreciation 15,548 64,206 79,754
23 Amortization - 18,000 18,000
24 Total Depreciation & Amortization 15,548 82,206 97,754

25 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes ,
26 Property Taxes 4,762 3,238 8,000
27 Payroll Taxes - - -
28 PSC Fees - - -
29 Other General Taxes
30 Total Taxes OtherThan Income Taxes 4,762 3,238 8,000

31 Total Operating Expenses 135,585 92,372 227,957

Reference:
Ln 13 = Ln 12 * .35 ' (1 - .0625) / (1 - .0625 " .35)
Ln 14 = .0625 ' (Ln 12 - Ln 13)
Column D: Sheet 8, Column H, Line 16
Column F: Sheet 8, Column M, Line 16

IBl

IDl

IDl

[E]

IF)

IG)

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Sewer Utility
Income Taxes

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Schedule LWL-S
Sheet 7 of 8

Line
No . Description Reference

Pro Forma
At Present Rates --

Rates Effective
Proposed

Rate Increase -

June 1, 2006
Pro Forma

At Proposed Rates

Rates Effective November 1, 2007

Proposed Pro Forma
-Rate Increase At Rates- Proposed

1 Utility Operating Income Before Income Taxes Sheet4 (99,587) 114,443 14,856 194,829 209,685

2 Interest Expense Deduction
3 Rate Base Sheet 2 1,302,467 1,302,467 1,302,467
4 Weighted Cost of Debt Schedule_(LWL-4) 1 .93% 1 .93% 1 .93
5 Interest Expense Ln3xLn4 -25,110 25,110 25,110

6 Taxable Income Ln 1 - Ln 5 (124,696) 114,443 (10,253) 194,829 184,576

Addback (Deducts) :
7 Tax over Book Depreciation
8 Non-deductible Meals
9 Amortization Preferred Stock Expense
10 Non-deductible Reserve Deficiency
11 Total Addbacks (Deducts)

12 Adjusted Gross Income (124,696) 114,443 (10,253) 194,829 184,576

13 Federal Income Tax @ 35.00% (41,831) (3,440) 61,918
14 Slate Income Tax @ 6.25 5,179 (426) 7,666

15 Total Income Taxes (47,010) (3,865) 69,584

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Sewer Utility

Calculation of Sales Revenues Under Existing and Proposed Rates
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Schedule LWL-S
Sheet 8 of 8

[A]

[B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] D]

[J] [K] [L] [M]

Existing Rates

Proposed Rates - Effective June 4, 2006

Proposed Rates - Effective November 1, 2007
Line
No. Meter Size/Class Bills Sales

Current
Rate Revenue

Proposed
Rate Revenue

Increase
Amount Percentage
Proposed

Rate Revenue
Increase

Amount Percentage

'000 Gal $ / $ $ l $ $ % $ / $ $

Number of Bills
1 314"-Residential 2,650 6.00 15,900 9.00 23,850 7,950 50.00% 12.00 31,800 7,950 33 .33%
2 2"-Residential 156

_
32 .00 4,992 48.00 7,488 2,496 50.00% 64.00 9,984 2,496 33.33%

3 3/4"-Commercial 78 6.00 468 9.00 702 234 50.00% 12.00 936 234 33 .33%
4 1"-Commercial 36 10.00 360 15.00 540 180 50.00% 20.00 720 180 33.33%
5 2"-Commercial 60 3200 1,920 48.00 2,880 960 50.00% 64.00 3,840 960 33 .33%
6 Sales
7 Residential 9,135 7 .57 69,155 15 .00 137,031 67,876 98 .15% 28.25 258,075 121,044 88 .33%
8 Commercial 4,677 7.57 35,402 15.00 70,149 34,747 98 .15% 28.25 132,114 61,965 88.33%

9 Total 2,980 13,812 128,197 242,640 114,443 89 .27% 437,469 194,829 80.30%

Recap
10 Residential 2,806 9,135 90,047 168,359 78,322 86 .98% 299,859 131,490 78.10%
11 Commercial 174 4,677 38,150 74,271 36,121 94.68% 137,610 63,339 85.28%

12 Total 2,980 13,812 128,197 242,640 114,443 89.27% 437,469 194,829 80.30

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri

Schedule-(LWL-W)
Water Utility

Sheet 1 of 8
Revenue Requirements

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Line
No .

1

[Al

- Description

Rate Base

[B)

Reference

Sheet 2

(C)

Amount

3,089,852

2 Operating Income at Present Rates Sheet 4 (32,150)

3 Earned Rate of Return Ln 2 f Ln 1 -1 .04%

4 Requested Rate of Return Schedule-(LWL-4) 10.77%

5 Required Operating Income Ln 1 ' Ln 4 332,699

6 Operating Income Deficiency Ln 5 - Ln 2 364,850

7 State Income Taxes at 6.25% 5.25% / (1 -6.25%) 24,323

8 Federal Income Taxes at 35.00% 35.00% / (1 -35.00%) 196,457

[…]

Materials and Supplies
9

Prepayments
10

Unamorllzed Rate Case Expense
11

Total Other Rate Base Items

12

Total Rate Base

Reference
Column D : Schedule-(LWL-3)
Column F: Schedule-(LWL-5)

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Water Utility
Rate Base

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Schedule LWL-W
Sheet 2 of 8

2,890,055 199,797 3,089,852

(B]

Reference -

[C]

As Reported
9/30/2005

[D]

Proposed Book
Adjustments -

[E]

Adjusted
Books

[F]

Pro Forma
Adjustments

[G]

Pro Forma
Rate Base

Sheet 3 3,159,466 1,302,945 4,462,410 212,664 4,675,074

Sheet 3 (935,441) (636,914) (1,572,355) (120,867) (1 693 222)

Ln 1 + Ln 2 2,224,024 666,031 2,890,055 91,797 2,981,852

Per Books
Per Books
Per Books

Per Books
Per Books

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Water Utility

Utility Plant in Service
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

[A]

[B]

[C]

[D]

[E]

Schedule LWL-W
Sheet 3 of 8

Line
_No .

Acct .
No. Description

As Reported
9/3072005

S

Proposed Book
Adjustments

$

Adjusted
Books

8

Pro Forma
Adjustments

9

Pro Forma
Plant in Service

S

1 Intangible Plant
2 301 System Development 45,000 45,000
3 Subtotal 45,000 45,000

4 Source of Supply Plant
5 307 Wells & Springs - 119,851 - 119,851 - 119,851
6 309 Supply Mains 4,533 1,004 5,537 5,537
7 Subtotal 124,384 1,004 125,388 - 125,388

8 Pumping Plant
9 304 .2 Pumping Structures & Improvements 141,992 - 141,992 90,000 231,992
to 311 Electric Pumping Equipment 336,322 92,747 429,069 429,069

Subtotal 478,313 92,747 571,061 90,000 661,061

Treatment Plant
304 .3 Water Treatment Structures & Improvements 26,580 - 26,580 26,580
320 Water Treatment Equipment 362,196 475,301 837,497 3,000 840,497

Subtotal 388,776 475,301 864,077 3,000 867077

Transmission & Distribution Plant
17 304 .4 Transmission & Distribution Structures & Improvements 30,242 - 30,242 30,242
18 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes 224,591 160,881 385,472 385,472
19 331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 1,637 4P9 516,643 2,154,143 20,000 2,174,143
20 331 Fire Mains 1,839 1,992 3,830 - 3,830
21 333 Services 80,398 13 .513 93,910 42,600 136,510
22 334 Meters and Installations 103,340 21,413 124,754 5200 129,954
23 335 Hydrants 26,274 1,599 27,873 600 26,473
24 339 Misc. Transmission & Distributon Plant 31,898 31,898 31,898

25 Subtotal 2,136.080 716,042 2,852,122 68,400 2,920,522

26 General Plant
27 340 Office Furniture & Equipment 8,666 5,103 13,769 864 14,633
28 340 .1 Computers & Peripheral Equipment 21,663 12,748 34,411 - 34,411
29 343 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - - - 4,680 4,680
30 347 Miscellaneous Equipment 1,583 1,583 720 2,303

31 Subtotal 31,911 17,851 49,762 6,264 56,026

32 Total Water Plant 3,159,466 1302,945 4,462,410 212,664 4,675,074

33 Depreciation Reserve (935,441) (636,914) (1572,355) (120,867) (1,693,222)

34 Net Plant in Service 2,224,024 666,031 2,B9D,055 91,797 2,981,852

Reference :
Column D . Schedule-(LWL-3)
Column F'. Schedule_(LWL-5)

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Water Utility

Operating Income
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Rates Effective June 1, 2006

Schedule LWL-W
Sheet 4 of 8

Rates Effective November 1, 2007

Line
No . Description

Schedule
Reference

As Reported
12 Months Ended

9130/2005 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Present
Rates

Proposed
Revenue
Increase

Pro Forma
Proposed
Rates

Proposed
Revenue
Increase

Pro Forma
Proposed
Rates

i Operating Revenues Sheet 5 212,661 13,366 226,027 283,995 510,022 300,395 810,417

Operating Revenue Deductions
2 Operation and Maintenance Sheet 6 81,928 44,422 126,350 126,350 126,350
3 Administrative Sheet6 124,492 (97031) 27,461 27,461 27,461
4 Depreciation and Amortization Sheet6 42,303 105,565 147,667 147,867 147,867
5 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes Sheet 6 11,014 986 12,000 12-000 12-600
6 Total Revenue Deductions 259,736- -- 53,942 313,678 313,678 313,676

7 Utility Operating Income Before Income Taxes (47,076) (40,576) (87,651) 283,995 196,343 300,395 496,738

State and Federal Income Taxes
e Federal Income Tax Sheet 7 (49,387) 95,270 45,883 100,772 146,655
9 Stale Income Tax Sheet 7 (6115) 11,795 5,661 12,476 18,157

10 Utility Operating Income (32,150) 176,930 144,779 187,147 331,926

11 Rate Base Sheet 2 3,089,852 3,089,852 3,089,852

12 Rate of Return Lu10/Ln11 -1 .04 4.69% 1 0.74%

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Water Utility

Pro Forma Revenues Under Present Rates
Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Schedule LWL-W
Sheet 5 of 8

[A]

IBj .

IC)

IDI

[El

IF]

[GI

IH)

Ill

I-I

Reference :
Line 3'. Irrigation deliveries are currently metered but not billed
Column F : Schedule

(LWL-5)
Column I : Schedule-(LWL-5)

Line Number of Bills _Sales Revenues - Present Rates
No . Description Per Books Adjustments . Pro Forma Per Books

'000 Gal
Adjustments

'000 Gal
Pro Forma
'000 Gat

Per Books
$

Adjustments
$

Pro Forma
$

Customer Class
1 Residential 7,396 - 7,396 29,845 - 29,845 120,534
2 Commercial 1,256 - 1,256 29,195 - 29,195 97,078
3 Irrigation 1 1 62,313 7,687 70,000
4 Subtotal 8,653 - 8,653 121,353 7,687 129,040 190,357 27,255 217,612

Miscellaneous Revenues
5 Penalties .489 - 489
6 Transfer Fees 3,850 - 3,850
7 Reconnect Fees - 2,875 - 2,875
8 Tap Fees 1,200 - 1,200
9 Management Fee Income 13,889 (13,889 ) 0

10 Total 212,661 13,366 226,027

Reference:
Column C : Schedule-(LWL-5)

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri

Schedule LWL-W
Water Utility

Sheet 6 of 8
Operating Expenses

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

Line
No .

1

[A1

Description

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

[131

Test Year
Expense --

,

(C1

Adjustments -

[DI

Pro Forma
- Present Rates

2 Contractual Services 64,500 64,500
3 Materials and Supplies 11,1360 11,860
4 Equipment Rental 3,425. 3,425
5 Chemicals 3,605 3,605
6 Transportation Expenses 810 810
7 Maintenance 33,710 (33,710) -
8 Utilities 48,224 (6,074) 42,150
9 Bad Debt Wdte-off (7) 7
10 Total O&M 61,928 44,422 126,350

11 Administrative Expenses
12 Contractual Services 27,461 27,461
13 Payroll & Related Expenses 86,355 (86,355) -
14 Management Fee 14,652 (14,652) -
15 Rent Expense 2,407 (2,407)_ -
16 Travel Expenses 1,313 (1,313) -
17 Office Expenses 19,765 (19,765) -
18 Total Administrative 124,492 (97,031) 27,461

19 Depreciation and Amortization
20 Depreciation 42,303 78,565 120,867
21 Amortization (Rate Case Expense) 27,000 27,ODO
22 Total Depreciation & Amortization 42,303 105,565 147,867

23 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
24 Property Taxes 11,014 986 12,000
25 Payroll Taxes '- - -
26 PSC Fees - - -
27 Other General Taxes - -
28 Total Taxes Other Than Income TaXE - 11,014 - 986 12,000

29 Total Operating Expenses 259,736 53,942 313,678

Reference :
Ln 13 = Ln 12 * .35 * (1 - .0625) Ill - .0625 * .35)
Ln 14 = .0625 * (Ln 12 - Ln 13)
Column D: Sheet 8, Column H, Line 16

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri
Water Utility
Income Taxes

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

[A]

[B]

[C]

[D]

[E]

[F]

[G]

Schedule LWL-W
Sheet 7 of 8

Line
No . Description Reference

Pro Forma
At Present Rates

Rates Effective
Proposed

Rate Increase

June 1, 2006
Pro Forma

At Proposed Rates

Rates Effective
Proposed

Rate Increase

November 1, 2007
Pro Forma

At Proposed Rates

1 Utility Operating Income Before Income Taxes Sheet 4 (87,651) 283,995 196,343 300,395 496,738

2 Interest Expense Deduction
3 Rate Base Sheet 2 3,089,852 3,089,852 3,089,852
4 Weighted Cost of Debt Schedule (LWL-4) 1 .93% 1 .93% 1 .93%
5 Interest Expense Ln 3 x Ln 4 59,568- - 59,568 - 59,568

6 Taxable Income Ln 1 - Ln 5 (147,219) 283,995 136,775 300,395 437,171

Addback (Deducts):
7 Tax over Book Depreciation
8 Non-deductible Meals
9 Amortization Preferred Stock Expense
10 Non-deductible Reserve Deficiency
11 Total Addbacks (Deducts)

12 Adjusted Gross Income (147,219) 283,995 136,775 300,395 437,171

13 Federal Income Tax @ 35 .00% (49,387) 45,883 146,655
14 Stale Income Tax @ 6.25% (6115) 5,681 18,157

15 Total Income Taxes (55,501) 51,564 164,812

Algonquin Water Resources of Missouri

Schedule LWL-W
Water Utility

Sheet e of e
Calculation of Sales Revenues Under Existing and Proposed Rates

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2005

[A]

[B] [C]

IO]

[E]

[F]

[G] [H]

111

[J]

[K]

[L]

[M]

Existing Rates

Proposed Rates - Effective June 4 2006

Proposed Rates - Effective November 1 2007
Line Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase

No. MeterSize/Class Bills Sales